RESOLUTION NO. 11-47

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH BERMELLO, AJAMIL & PARTNERS, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION, ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION AND CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE N.W. 50TH STREET PARK PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$101,400.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the majority of the work to be completed on the 50th Street Park Project is civil in nature which involves demucking; filling; underground utilities; grading; and paving; and

WHEREAS, as it is essential to have expert staff observing and inspecting these activities, Staff recommends to have Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc., a City of Doral pre-qualified vendor, to provide said services; and

WHEREAS, Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. have been a part of this civil project since the beginning and would be the best firm to keep the project moving forward and built within specifications; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. for Construction, Engineering and Inspection and Civil Engineering Construction Management Services for the N.W. 50th Street Park Project in an amount not to exceed \$101,400.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: <u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. for Construction, Engineering and Inspection and Civil Engineering Construction Management Services for the N.W. 50th Street Park Project in an amount not to exceed \$101,400.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilmember Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilmember Pete Cabrera	No
Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of April, 2011.

OS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN C

ATTEST SARBARA HERRERA CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY